
Citywide Horizontal Curve Safety Improvements 
City of Camas Project No. STR23007  June 2025 
FA# HSIP-000S(661)  Page 5 

CALL FOR BIDS 
 

CITY OF CAMAS PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
CITY PROJECT NO. STR23007 

Citywide Horizontal Curve Safety Improvements 
 

The improvement for which bids will be received follows: 

Bid opening on Thursday, June 26, 2025, at 10:00 A.M. at the Camas City Hall Council Chambers located 
at 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, Washington 98607. Sealed bids in clearly marked envelopes (including 
Bidding Company’s Name, Contact information, Project Number and Project Title) will be received by 
the City of Camas Administrative Services (in front of City Hall), 616 NE 4th Avenue, Camas, 
Washington 98607, until 10:00 A.M. 

All Bid Proposals shall be accompanied by a Bid Proposal deposit in cash, certified check, cashier’s 
check, or surety bond in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the amount of such Bid Proposal. Should 
the successful Bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish satisfactory performance bond within the 
time stated in the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) 2025 Standard 
Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction (standard specifications), the Bid Proposal 
deposit shall be forfeited to the City of Camas. 

Free-of-charge access to project bid documents (plans, specifications, addenda, and Bidders List) is 
provided to Prime Bidders, Subcontractors, and Vendors by going to Builders Exchange of Washington 
(BXWA) at www.bxwa.com and clicking on "Posted Projects", "Public Works", and "City of Camas". 
This online plan room provides Bidders with fully usable online documents with the ability to: download, 
view, print, order full/partial plan sets from numerous reprographic sources, and a free online 
digitizer/take-off tool.  It is recommended that Bidders “Register” in order to receive automatic email 
notification of future addenda and to place themselves on the “Self-Registered Bidders List".  Bidders 
who do not register will not be automatically notified of addenda and will need to periodically check the 
on-line plan room for addenda issued on this project.  Bids from Bidders who are not listed on the self-
registered bidders list may be returned to bidders unopened.  Contact Builders Exchange of Washington at 
(425) 258-1303 should you require assistance with access or registration.  Hard copies of the bid 
documents can be purchased using the BXWA Online Print Ordering System.   

Statement of Work: 
This contract includes work to remove and install roadway signage at multiple locations within City of 
Camas.  All work will be in accordance with the attached Contract Plans, these Contract Provisions and 
the Standard Specifications. 
 

For questions, please contact Allen Westersund (Project Engineer) at 360-817-7919 or 
awestersund@cityofcamas.us 

or Jim Hodges at 360-817-7234 or jhodges@cityofcamas.us at the City of Camas. 
 
Financing of the Project has been provided in part by a grant from WSDOT Local Programs as 
funded by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). All FHWA requirements or provisions 
must be met by the General Contractor and all Subcontractors.  All work performed on the project 
will be subject to the higher of the State or Federal Prevailing Wage Rates. 
 
The Contractor is obligated to pay the higher of the two wage rates included herein as follows: 1) 
Davis-Bacon General Decision Number: WA20250001 MOD#3 (unless amended as stated in the 



Citywide Horizontal Curve Safety Improvements 
City of Camas Project No. STR23007  June 2025 
FA# HSIP-000S(661)  Page 6 

contract section), and 2) Washington State Department of Labor and Industries Prevailing Wages, 
Rates for Clark County, effective June 26, 2025. 
 
Unless instructions are specifically provided elsewhere in this document, any questions, exceptions, or 
additions concerning the subject matter of the Bid document(s) shall not be considered unless submitted 
via e-mail (no phone calls) to the Project Engineer, a minimum of five (5) business days prior to the bid 
submittal due date. 
 
This project is partially funded by the Federal Highway Administration.  The City of Camas will 
not withhold any retainage or payments owing to Contractor. Contractor shall not withhold any 
retainage or payments owing to any subcontractor. No delays or postponements of payment from 
the above referenced timeframe may occur unless approved in writing by the City. 
 
Build America, Buy America: 
An exemption to all Build America, Buy America (BABA) requirements has been granted by WSDOT 
for this project. 
 
Disadvantaged Businesses 
The City of Camas encourages the solicitation and recruitment, to the extent possible, of certified 
minority-owned (MBE), women-owned (WBE), emerging small (ESB) businesses, and other 
disadvantaged companies in the construction of this project. 
 
The Washington Department of Transportation’s Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program 
Participation Plan M 3142 has been updated effective 12/15/23.  A current copy of the plan can be viewed 
at https://wsdot.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2022-05/DBE-Participation-Plan.pdf 
 
Prompt Payment 
The Contractor is to document progress payments to subcontractors and maintain an up-to-date 
accounting of DBE participation in the WSDOT Diversity Management and Compliance System 
(DMCS).  The City of Camas will monitor DMCS to ensure compliance with prompt pay requirements.  
Prompt payment violations on Federal-aid contracts are a breach of contract and may be subject to 
enforcement action. 
 
Civil Rights Act: 
The City of Camas is an Equal Employment Opportunity employer. 
 
The City of Camas, in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, (78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 
2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in 
any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be 
afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be 
discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award. 

This Information is available in an alternate form by request by contacting 360-834-6864.  
 Spanish La información está disponible en un idioma alternativo a pedido,  
 Chinese Simplified kě gēn jù yāo qiú tí gòng tì dài yǔ yán de xìn xī,  
 Japanese Rikuesuto ni ōjite,-betsu no gengo de jōhō o nyūshu dekimasu,  
 Korean jeongboneun yocheong si daeche eon-eolo jegongdoebnida,  
 Vietnamese Thông tin có sẵn bằng ngôn ngữ thay thế theo yêu cầu,  
 Romanian Informațiile sunt disponibile într-o limbă alternativă la cerere,  
 Russian Informatsiya dostupna na drugom yazyke po zaprosu, and  
 Ukranian Informatsiya dostupna inshoyu movoyu za zapytom. 



Citywide Horizontal Curve Safety Improvements 
City of Camas Project No. STR23007  June 2025 
FA# HSIP-000S(661)  Page 7 

 

The Contractor will comply with all federal, state and local laws prohibiting discrimination on the basis of 
age, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, race, creed, color, national origin, disability, or familial status. 
These requirements are specified in Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 
1974 (42 USC Section 5309); Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII (42 USC Section 2000e); Civil Rights 
Act of 1968, Title VIII (Fair Housing Act) (42 USC Sections 3601 - 3639); Executive Order 11063 
(Equal Opportunity in Housing); Architectural Barriers Act of 1968 (42 USC 4151, et seq.); Americans 
with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. 12101, et seq.); and Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development 
Act of 1968, and 24 CFR 570.601.  
 
The Contractor will not discriminate against any resident of the project service area by denying benefit 
from or participation in any block grant funded activity on the basis of race, color, sex, sexual orientation, 
national origin, disability, age, marital status and familial status. (Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI; Civil 
Rights Act of 1968, Title VII; Architectural Barriers Act of 1968; Americans with Disabilities Act; 
Section 109, Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; Section 504, Rehabilitation Act of 1973 
as amended). 

This document and all associated public records will be released where required by the Public Records 
Act, Chapter 42.56 RCW (the "Act"). To the extent that public records then in the custody of the 
Contractor are needed for the City to respond to a request under the Act, as determined by the City, the 
Contractor agrees to make them promptly available to the City. If the Contractor considers any portion of 
any record provided to the City under this Agreement, whether in electronic or hard copy form, to be 
protected from disclosure under law, the Contractor shall clearly identify any specific information that it 
claims to be confidential or proprietary. If the City receives a request under the Act to inspect or copy the 
information so identified by the Contractor and the City determines that release of the information is 
required by the Act or otherwise appropriate, the City’s sole obligation shall be to notify the Contractor 
(a) of the request and (b) of the date that such information will be released to the requester unless the 
Contractor obtains a court order to enjoin that disclosure pursuant to RCW 42.56.540. If the Contractor 
fails to timely obtain a court order enjoining disclosure, the City will release the requested information on 
the date specified. 

 
The City of Camas expressly reserves the right to reject any or all Proposals and to waive minor 
irregularities or informalities and to Award the Project to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder as it 
best serves the interests of the City. The City of Camas also reserves the right to delete any or all portions 
of individual bid items. 
 
       

________________________________ 
Sydney Baker 

City Clerk 
 

  


